

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Sagebrush Resources, LLC,)	
)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20130080
Daryl Peterson, Larry Peterson, and Galen)	
Peterson,)	
)	
Defendants/Appellees.)	

Appeal from Judgment Entered on December 26, 2012
Case No. 05-2011-cv-00064
County of Bottineau, Northeast Judicial District
The Honorable Michael Sturdevant, Presiding

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES DARYL PETERSON, LARRY
PETERSON, AND GALEN PETERSON**

Baumstark Braaten Law Partners

Derrick Braaten, ND Bar #06394
Lindsey Nieuwsma, ND Bar #06857
109 North 4th Street, Suite 100
Bismarck, ND 58501
Phone: (701) 221-2911

**Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees Daryl
Peterson, Larry Peterson, and Galen
Peterson**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

Paragraph

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS12

LAW AND ARGUMENT15

I. Statement of the Standard of Review15

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion when it Properly Concluded that Sagebrush’s Asserted Claims were Frivolous, Not Made in Good Faith, and Untrue.....16

A. Sagebrush’s Claims Against Petersons Lacked Any Factual Support.....25

B. Sagebrush’s Claims Against Petersons and Claims for Damages Lacked Any Legal Support35

C. Any Damages Experienced by Sagebrush Were Not Compensable and Were Not Caused by Petersons42

III. The District Court’s Finding of Frivolity Was Carefully Considered, Reasoned, and Was Firmly Based Upon the Record47

IV. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Finding the Attorney’s Fee Claimed by the Petersons to be Reasonable.....50

V. Appellant’s Claims on Appeal are Frivolous.....58

CONCLUSION.....62

Page

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

STATE CASES

North Dakota Supreme Court Cases

<i>Deacon’s Dev., LLP v. Lamb</i> , 2006 ND 172, 719 N.W.2d 379	15
<i>Good Bird v. Twin Buttes Sch. Dist.</i> , 2007 ND 103, 733 N.W.2d 601	29
<i>Hunt Oil Co. v. Kerbaugh</i> , 283 N.W.2d 131 (N.D. 1979)	5, 26, 33, 34, 36, 41
<i>Jones v. Ahlberg</i> , 489 N.W.2d 576 (N.D. 1992).....	44
<i>Lawrence v. Delkamp</i> , 2003 ND 53, 658 N.W.2d 758	59
<i>Lynch v. Sweeney</i> , 2007 ND 81, 732 N.W.2d 377	50
<i>Morris v. Moller</i> , 2012 ND 74, 815 N.W.2d 266	40
<i>Perez v. Nichols</i> , 2006 ND 20, 708 N.W.2d 884	29
<i>Peterson v. Zerr</i> , 477 N.W.2d 230 (N.D.1991)	59
<i>Rolin Mfg., Inc. v. Mosbrucker</i> , 1997 ND 139, ¶ 7, 566 N.W.2d 819	58
<i>Rutherford v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 2009 ND 88, 765 N.W.2d 705	40
<i>Schatz v. Schatz</i> , 419 N.W.2d 903(N.D. 1988).....	38
<i>Schmitt v. N. Imp. Co.</i> , 115 N.W.2d 713(N.D. 1962)	44
<i>Soentgen v. Quain & Ramstad Clinic, P.C.</i> , 467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991).....	45
<i>Strand v. Cass County</i> , 2008 ND 149, 753 N.W.2d 872	15, 57
<i>Tibert v. Slominski</i> , 2005 ND 34, ¶ 15, 692 N.W.2d 133	26, 33, 37
<i>Torgerson v. Torgerson</i> , 2003 ND 150, 669 N.W.2d 98	58, 59
<i>Wolt v. Wolt</i> , 2011 ND 170, 803 N.W.2d 534	15

Other State Cases

Union Producing Co. v. Pittman, 245 Miss. 427, 433, 146 So. 2d 553(1962).....36

FEDERAL CASES

O'Neil's Markets v. United Food & Commercial Workers' Union, Meatcutters Local 88, AFL-CIO, CLC, 95 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 1996)39

Slaaten v. Cliff's Drilling Co., 748 F.2d 1275 (8th Cir. 1984).....36

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

N.D.A.C. § 43-02-03-54..... 45

N.D.C.C. §§ 14-02-05 45

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-013, 15, 40

N.D.C.C. § 28-26-313, 15

N.D.C.C. § 38-08-17 45

N.D.R.App.P. 38.....58, 62

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Restatement (First) of Property § 450 (1944)38

75 Am. Jur. 2d Trespass § 1837
